DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-CONC-22177; PPWOBSADC0, PPMVSCS1Y.Y0000]

Notice of Temporary Concession Contracts for Certain Visitor Services in Acadia National Park

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The National Park Service intends to award two temporary concession contracts to a qualified person for the conduct of certain visitor services within Acadia National Park for a term not to exceed 3 years. The visitor services include guided bus tours.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Judy Bassett, Northeast Regional Concession Chief, Northeast Region, 200 Chestnut Street, Suite 502, Philadelphia, PA 19106; Telephone (215) 597–4903, by email at *judy_bassett@nps.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The National Park Service intends to award each contract to a concessioner currently operating under a long-term concessions contract. If the National Park Service is unable to reach acceptable terms, however, it may find other qualified persons for the award of each of the temporary contracts. The National Park Service has determined that the issuance of temporary concession contracts not to exceed 3 years is necessary to avoid interruption of visitor services and has taken all reasonable and appropriate steps to consider alternatives to avoid an interruption of visitor services in accordance with 36 CFR 51.24.

Authority: This action is issued pursuant to 36 CFR 51.24(a). This is not a request for proposals.

Dated: November 1, 2016.

Michael Reynolds,

Deputy Director, Operations.
[FR Doc. 2016–27732 Filed 11–17–16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-CONC-22080; PPWOBSADC0, PPMVSCS1Y.Y00000]

Notice of Continuation of Concession Contracts

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Public notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the terms of existing concession contracts, public

notice is hereby given that the National Park Service intends to request a continuation of visitor services for a period not to exceed one year.

DATES: Effective January 1, 2017.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Brian Borda, Chief, Commercial Services Program, National Park Service, 1201 Eye Street NW., 11th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, Telephone: 202–513–7156.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The contracts listed below have been extended to the maximum allowable under 36 CFR 51.23. Under the provisions of the respective concession contracts and pending the completion of the public solicitation of a prospectus for a new concession contract, the National Park Service authorizes continuation of visitor services for a period not-to-exceed 1 year under the terms and conditions of the current contract as amended. The continuation of operations does not affect any rights with respect to selection for award of a new concession contract. The publication of this notice merely reflects the intent of the National Park Service but does not bind the National Park Service to continue any of the contracts listed below.

CONCID	Concessioner	Park unit
CONCID NACC001-89 NACC003-86 INDE001-94 BLRI001-83 CAHA001-98 CAHA004-98 GLCA002-88 GLCA003-69 LAKE001-73 LAKE002-82	Concessioner Golf Course Specialists, Inc Guest Services, Inc Concepts by Staib, Ltd Southern Highland Handicraft Guild, Inc Koru Village Incorporated Oregon Inlet Fishing Center, Inc ARAMARK Sports and Entertainment Services, Inc ARAMARK Sports ARAMARK Sports and Entertainment Services, Inc ARAMARK Sports ARAM	Park unit National Mall and Memorial Parks. National Mall and Memorial Parks. Independence National Historical Park. Blue Ridge Parkway. Cape Hatteras National Seashore. Cape Hatteras National Seashore. Glen Canyon National Recreation Area. Glen Canyon National Recreation Area. Lake Mead National Recreation Area. Lake Mead National Recreation Area.
LAKE005–97 LAKE006–74 LAKE007–84 LAKE009–88	Rex G. Maughan & Ruth G. Maughan	Lake Mead National Recreation Area.

Dated: October 17, 2016.

Lena McDowall,

Chief Financial Officer.

[FR Doc. 2016–27728 Filed 11–17–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-558 and 731-TA-1316 (Final)]

1-Hydroxyethylidene-1,1-Diphosphonic Acid from China; Scheduling of the Final Phase of Countervailing Duty and Antidumping Duty Investigations

AGENCY: United States International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives notice of the scheduling of the final phase of antidumping and

countervailing duty investigation Nos. 701-TA-558 and 731-TA-1316 (Final) pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930 ("the Act") to determine whether an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury, or the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of imports of 1-hydroxyethylidene-1,1diphosphonic acid ("HEDP") from China, provided for in subheading 2931.90.90 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, preliminarily determined by the Department of Commerce to be